
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 15 January 2020 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Sarah Beasley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session with 

the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

(09.30-10.00) (Pages 1 - 25)  

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

David Rosser, Chief Regional Officer - Welsh Government 

Jon Beynon, Deputy Head of Sport Branch - Welsh Government 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism – Draft Budget 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 of today's meeting 

(10.00)   

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Consideration of 

evidence 

(10.00-10.15)   

Break (10.15-10.20)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session with 

the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister 

for Health and Social Services 

(10.20-11.50) (Pages 26 - 91)  

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Julie Morgan AM, Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

Dr Andrew Goodall, Director General, Health - Welsh Government 

Alan Brace, Director of Finance - Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Director, Social Services and Integration - Welsh Government 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 2 – Minister for Health and Social Services and Deputy Minister for 

Health and Social Services – Draft Budget 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.50)   

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Consideration of 

evidence 

(11.50-12.05)   

8 Letter from the Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral 

Reform 

(12.05-12.20) (Pages 92 - 94)  

Paper 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral 

Reform 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee – 15 January 2020 

Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism  

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21 

1.0 Introduction 

This paper provides background financial information to the Committee regarding my 

spending plans as the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism in respect of 

the Sport and Physical Activity budgets within my portfolio, as set out in the detailed 

Draft Budget published on 16 December.    

In the letter dated 18 October 2019 inviting me to attend the Committee session, the 

Committee has requested information on specific budgetary matters.  The promotion 

of physical activity requires collaboration across a range of sectors, public bodies 

and Welsh Government portfolios including health, education, transport and 

environment, as well as sport. This paper responds only in terms of the sport-related 

budget expenditure lines and the work which my officials are undertaking in 

conjunction with officials in other portfolios. 

2.0 Summary of Budget Changes 

The Draft Budget 2020-21 provides a one year plan for both revenue and capital 

investment.  Commentary and a breakdown of the 2020-21 International Relations 

and the Welsh Language MEG indicative allocations, as compared with the 2019-20 

First Supplementary Budget and relating to sport and physical activity is included in 

the following Tables 1 and 2. Allocations for 2021-22 will be assessed as part of the 

future detailed planning considerations for the portfolio. 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
HSCS(5)-02-20 Papur 1 / Paper 1

Pack Page 10



2
[...]
visions to deliver the new Healthy and Active Fund.  The 17 projects that will 

benefit from the £5.4 million Fund were announced in July 2019: 

 http://sport.wales/news--events/news--events/our-news/latest-news/healthy-and-

active-fund-in-action.aspx  

 

Each of these projects will contribute to the strengthening of community assets and 

focus on improving mental and physical health by enabling healthy and active 

lifestyles. Projects are attempting to change the long-term behaviour of people who 

are currently inactive or have low levels of activity to improve their physical and/or 

mental wellbeing. Most projects are specifically aimed at enabling and supporting 

older people, and children and young people to be physically active. 

 

My officials in Sport work closely with officials across many Welsh Government 

Departments to deliver policy priorities and outcomes, for example:  

 Education (21st Century Schools Programme, Community Hubs);  

 Transport (Active Travel);  

Pack Page 23

https://gov.wales/written-statement-healthy-active-fund
http://sport.wales/news--events/news--events/our-news/latest-news/healthy-and-active-fund-in-action.aspx
http://sport.wales/news--events/news--events/our-news/latest-news/healthy-and-active-fund-in-action.aspx


15 

 Equalities;  

 Health (Healthy and Active Fund, Healthy Weight: Healthy Wales, The Daily 

Mile, Welsh Network of Healthy Schools Scheme, Loneliness and Isolation);  

 Communities (Community Asset Transfer, Communities Facilities 

Programme).  

 

Pack Page 24



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

Date:    15th January 2020 

Venue: Senedd Cardiff Bay 

Title:    Scrutiny of Health and Social Services Draft Budget 2020-21 

1. Purpose

The Committee’s Chair wrote to both the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy 
Minister for Health and Social Services on
[...]
ospital along with the upgrading of neonatal 
provision in Singleton Hospital and Glangwili Hospital.   
 
As well as schemes within the acute sector, the capital budget includes the third tranche of the  
£72m over three years to deliver a pipeline of primary and community care projects as part of 
the implementation of the Taking Wales Forward commitment to invest in a new generation of 
integrated health and care centres.  This pipeline will see 19 projects across Wales being 
delivered by 2021.    
  
At an all Wales level, this budget also provides for national programmes on imaging and 
diagnostic equipment as well as supporting digital and informatics developments. 
 
Commentary on Actions and detail of Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) allocations  
 
The detailed budget published on December 16th set out our spending plans for the HSS MEG by BEL. 

An analysis and explanation of the budget changes is set out in Annex A.   No indicative revenue 
allocations have been set for 2021-22. 
 
5. Local health boards’ financial performance  

 

In 2018-19, four local health boards failed their statutory financial duty to break-even over three 
years (Abertawe Bro Morgannwg, Betsi Cadwaladr, Cardiff and Vale and Hywel Dda University 
Health Boards). The current position for each of these boards in 2019-20 is as follows: 
 
• Swansea Bay UHB (formerly Abertawe Bro Morgannwg). Following the transfer of 
services for Bridgend to Cwm Taf Morgannwg UHB, Welsh Government accepted that Swansea 

Pack Page 66



 

4 
 

Bay UHB would not be in a position to prepare an approvable three year plan, and the UHB was 
directed to prepare an annual operating plan for 2019-20 that would deliver financial balance. To 
support delivery of this requirement, Welsh Government commissioned KPMG management 
consultants to undertake a financial planning intervention to the UHB, overseen by the Finance 
Delivery Unit. KPMG are due to complete this work by the end of December 2019. The 

interv
[...]
 pay award (based on 1%) 

 £0.072m increased employer pension contributions 
 

Pack Page 90



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon  
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee  
HSCS(5)-02-20 Papur 3 / Paper 3 
 

Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform  
 
Background 

1. The Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform has written to all Committee 
Chairs, seeking views on the potential implications for Assembly committees of any change 
in the size of the Assembly.  

2. In particular, they would like the Committee’s view on the following: 

 Whether the current size of the Assembly has given rise to any implications or 
limitations for our work or the way in which we approach policy, legislative and 
financial scrutiny; 

 How any recent or anticipated changes to the Assembly’s powers or responsibilities, 
or the broader constitutional context, might affect our remit or how we undertake 
our role.  

 Any implications an increase in the size of the Assembly might have for the work of 
Assembly committees, including the support services they receive.  

3. We have also been asked to provide information about how we assess the impact of our 
scrutiny work, and examples of effective scrutiny or missed opportunities.  

Action for Committee 

4. Members are invited to consider and discuss each of the points above. The Clerk will then 
draft a response setting out the Committee’s collective view. 

 

 

Pack Page 92

Agenda Item 8



 

Committee Chairs 

National Assembly for Wales 

       

16 December 2019 

 

Dear Chair, 

Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform 

As you will be aware, the Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform was established by 

the National Assembly for Wales in September 2019 with a remit to examine the 

recommendations of the Expert Panel on Assembly Electoral Reform. I am writing to 

invite your views on the potential implications for Assembly committees of any change in 

the size of the Assembly. 

In particular, we would welcome the views of your Committee on: 

▪ Whether the current size of the Assembly has given rise to any implications or 

limitations for your Committee’s work or the way in which you approach policy, 

legislative and financial scrutiny of the issues within your remit. 

▪ How any recent or anticipated changes to the Assembly’s powers or 

responsibilities, or the broader constitutional context, might affect your 

Committee’s remit or how you undertake your role. 

▪ Any implications an increase in the size of the Assembly might have for the work 

of Assembly committees, including the support services they receive. 

We would also welcome information about how your Committee assesses the impact of its 

scrutiny work, and examples of effective scrutiny or missed opportunities. It would be 

helpful to receive your response by Monday 27 January 2020. 

Pack Page 93

http://www.assembly.wales/seneddreform
http://www.assembly.wales/electoralreform


 

I will be making an oral statement in Plenary on Wednesday 8 January 2020 to provide an 

update on the Committee’s work. In the meantime, if you have any questions about the 

work of the Committee, or would find it helpful to meet to discuss these issues, please 

contact the Committee clerk, Helen Finlayson, at seneddreform@assembly.wales or on 

0300 200 6341. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Chair, Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 94

mailto:seneddreform@assembly.wales

	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session with the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism
	Paper 1: Minister for Culture, Sport & Tourism - Draft Budget

	5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session with the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services
	Paper 2: Minister for Health and Social Services & Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Draft Budget

	8 Letter from the Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform
	Paper 3 - Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform
	Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform
	Background


	20191216 Chair to Committee Chairs






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 January 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.31

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5974 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Helen Mary Jones AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Witnesses: 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport 

and Tourism 

Vaughan Gething AM, Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Julie Morgan AM, Deputy Minister for Health and Social 

Services 

Jon Beynon, Welsh Government 

Alan Brace, Welsh Government 

Dr Andrew Goodall, Welsh Government 

http://senedd.tv/


Albert Heaney, Welsh Government 

David Rosser, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Second Clerk) 

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.  The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session with the 

Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism  

2.1  The Committee received evidence from the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and 

Tourism. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from item 4 of today's meeting  

3.1  The Committee agreed to the Motion under standing order 17.42 (vi) to exclude 

the public from item 4 of today’s meeting. 

4 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Consideration of evidence  

4.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Evidence session with the 

Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for 

Health and Social Services  

5.1  The Committee received evidence from the Minister for Health and Social Services 

and the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services. 

 

5.2  Welsh Government officials agreed to provide details of; 

 



how much is spent in primary care in NHS Wales, the primary care definition that has 

been used and accepted in Scotland, what that makes up, Wales compares with that, 

and how this budget moves that forward. 

 

the stages of each of the 19 primary and community care projects that are due to be 

delivered across Wales by 2021. 

 

when the reports from the health boards providing an annual update on their progress 

in moving resources towards primary care will be available for scrutiny. 

 

   

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1  The Committee agreed the Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting. 

7 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020-21: Consideration of evidence  

7.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

8 Letter from the Chair of the Committee on Assembly Electoral Reform  

8.1  The Committee considered the letter. 


